CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

October 19, 2010

Agenda Item: 4.5

Subject: Approval of Agreements — Alameda County Workforce Investment Board

(ACWIB) to Provide Certificates in Automotive Maintenance Technology, Welding Technology and Machine Technology Programs, Chabot College

<u>Background</u>: In an effort to respond to the workforce development needs of our regionally dislocated workers affected by the closure of the NUMMI plant and associated suppliers, the Alameda County Workforce Investment Board (ACWIB) has requested that Chabot College offer Career Technical Education (CTE) Certificate/Degree programs to cohorts of these dislocated workers.

Chabot College proposes to provide Certificates in the following programs:

| Certificate | Amount |
|---|------------|
| Certificate of Achievement in Automotive Maintenance Technology | \$216, 344 |
| Certificate of Proficiency in Welding Technology | \$118,385 |
| Certificate of Achievement in Machine Technology | \$197,885 |

These programs support Chabot College's strategic goals for expanding partnerships that fund instruction and services to provide Associate Degrees and Certificates.

The term of the agreements are October 2010 through June 30, 2011.

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed agreements with the Alameda County Workforce Investment Board (ACWIB) to provide Certificates in Automotive Maintenance Technology, Welding Technology and Machine Technology Programs, Chabot College, for the period October 2010 through June 30, 2011. It is further recommended that the Board authorizes the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the agreements and any future augmentations or amendments to the agreements on behalf of the District.

| | Approved: Joel L. Kinnamon/Date | |
|----------|---------------------------------|--------|
| APPROVED | DISAPPROVED | TABLED |